

IN THE MISSOURI SUPREME COURT

No. SC91498

ROBERT J. SIMPSON,

Appellant,

v.

ROWENA A. SIMPSON,

Respondent.

**Appeal from the Circuit Court of St. Louis County
The Honorable Thomas J. Prebil, Judge**

RESPONDENT'S SUBSTITUTE BRIEF

**Gerard T. Carmody #24769
James P. Carmody #37757
Zofia A. Garlicka #54151
CARMODY MACDONALD PC
120 South Central Avenue, Suite 1800
St. Louis, Missouri 63105
(314) 854-8600
(314) 854-8660 (Fax)
Attorneys for Respondent**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....2

ARGUMENT.....8

I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY DETERMINED THAT HUSBAND’S MAINTENANCE OBLIGATION DID NOT TERMINATE UPON WIFE’S REMARRIAGE BECAUSE:

A. HUSBAND’S SWORN TESTIMONY GIVEN IN COURT AND TRANSCRIBED AS A PART OF THE COURT’S RECORD SATISFIES THE STATUTORY REQUIREMENT OF AN AGREEMENT IN WRITING WHICH REBUTS THE STATUTORY PRESUMPTION THAT MAINTENANCE ENDS WHEN THE RECIPIENT REMARRIES; AND

B. HUSBAND’S SWORN DECLARATION CONFIRMING THAT HIS MAINTENANCE OBLIGATION EXTENDS BEYOND WIFE’S REMARRIAGE IS BINDING UPON HIM AS AN ENFORCEABLE STIPULATION AND A JUDICIAL ADMISSION THEREBY REBUTTING THE STATUTORY PRESUMPTION THAT MAINENANCE ENDS UPON THE RECIPIENT’S REMARRIAGE.....8

A.	Standard of Review and Procedural Background.....	9
B.	Section 452.370.....	10
C.	A Rebuttable Presumption is not Determinative if there is an Irrefutable, Binding Agreement to the Contrary.....	12
D.	Husband’s Transcribed, Sworn Declaration is – in and of itself – an Agreement in Writing Extending his Maintenance Obligation Beyond Wife’s Remarriage.....	14
E.	Husband’s Oral Statement Made in Open Court for the Purpose of the Entry of the Judgment of Dissolution of Marriage has the Same Binding Force and Effect as a Signed, Written Agreement.....	18
F.	Judicial Estoppel Prevents Husband from Disavowing his Prior Express Judicial Admission that his Maintenance Obligation Continues for 15 Years Regardless of Wife’s Remarriage.....	22
	CONCLUSION.....	24
	RULE 84.06 CERTIFICATION.....	25
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
	APPENDIX.....	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ADP Dealer Services Group v. Carroll Motor Co.</i>	
195 S.W.3d 1 (Mo.App.ED 2005).....	10
<i>Adams v. Moberg</i>	
205 S.W.2d 553 (Mo. 1947).....	19
<i>Akers v. City of Oak Grove</i>	
246 S.W.3d 916 (Mo. banc 2008)	18
<i>Besand v. Gibbar</i>	
982 S.W.2d 808 (Mo. App. 1998).....	22
<i>Brown v. Simmons</i>	
270 S.W.3d 508 (Mo.App.SD 2008).....	10
<i>Cates v. Cates</i>	
819 S.W.2d 731 (Mo. banc 1991)	14-15, 20-21
<i>Deck v. Teasley</i>	
322 S.W.3d 536 (Mo banc 2010)	12-13
<i>Duff v. St. Louis Mining & Milling Corp.</i>	
255 S.W.2d 792 (Mo. 1953).....	13
<i>Egan v. Craig</i>	
967 S.W.2d 120 (Mo.App.ED 1998).....	23

<i>Fair Mercantile Co. v. Union-May-Stern Co.</i>	
221 S.W.2d 751 (Mo. 1949).....	7, 19
<i>George F. Robertson Plastering Company v. Magidson</i>	
271 S.W.2d 538 (Mo. 1954).....	16
<i>Hewitt v. Masters</i>	
406 S.W.2d 60 (Mo. 1966).....	23
<i>In re Marriage of Rea</i>	
773 S.W.2d 230 (Mo.App.SD 1989).....	17-18
<i>ITT Commercial Finance Corporation v. Mid-America Marine Supply Corp.</i>	
854 S.W.2d 371 (Mo. banc 1993)	10
<i>Jeffries v. Jeffries</i>	
840 S.W.2d 291 (Mo.App.ED 1992).....	22-23
<i>Lincoln v. Lincoln</i>	
16 S.W.3d 346 (Mo.App.WD 2000)	22
<i>Lukas v. Hays</i>	
283 S.W.2d 561 (Mo. 1955).....	20
<i>Maddick v. Deshon</i>	
296 S.W.3d 519 (Mo.App.WD 2009)	20-21
<i>Markwardt v. Markwardt</i>	
617 S.W.2d 461 (Mo. App.ED 1981).....	20

<i>May v. State</i>	
718 S.W.2d495 (Mo. banc 1986)	19
<i>Moore Automotive Group, Inc. v. Goffstein</i>	
301 S.W.3d 49 (Mo. banc 2009)	23
<i>Norden v. Friedman</i>	
756 S.W.2d 158 (Mo. banc 1988)	16
<i>Peirick v. Peirick</i>	
641 S.W.2d 195 (Mo.App.ED 1982).....	20
<i>Pirtle v. Cook</i>	
956 S.W.2d 235 (Mo. banc 1997)	18
<i>Rozelle v. Rozelle</i>	
320 S.W.3d 225 (Mo.App.ED 2010).....	13
<i>Schweizer v. Patton</i>	
116 S.W.2d 39 (Mo. 1937).....	19
<i>South Metropolitan Fire Protection District v. City of Lee’s Summit</i>	
278 S.W.3d 659 (Mo. banc 2009)	13
<i>Spraulding v. SSM Health Care of St. Louis</i>	
313 S.W.3d 683 (Mo. banc 2010)	9
<i>Stoetzel v. Continental Textile Corporation of America</i>	
768 F.2d 217 (8 th Cir. 1985).....	20

<i>State v. McLaughlin</i>	
265 S.W.2d 257 (Mo. banc 2008)	13
<i>Taylor v. Coberly</i>	
38 S.W.2d 1055 (Mo. 1931).....	20
<i>Unterreiner v. Unterreiner</i>	
899 S.W.2d 596 (Mo.App.ED 1995).....	7, 18-19
<i>Warrenton Campus Shopping Center, Inc. v. Adolphus</i>	
787 S.W.2d 852 (Mo.App.ED 1990).....	16
<i>White v. Director of Revenue</i>	
321 S.W.3d 298 (Mo. banc 2010)	10
Rules and Statutes	
Rule 55.27(a).....	10
RSMo § 452.325 (2011).....	11, 20
RSMo § 452.370 (2011)	passim
Other Authorities	
Black’s Law Dictionary.....	11
31A CJS EVIDENCE § 307.....	12
Uniform Marriage and Divorce Act § 316.....	15
